

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

(Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4)

Docket Nos. 50-250-SLR
50-251-SLR

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO FLORIDA
POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S APPEAL OF LBP-19-3

Sherwin E. Turk
Esther Houseman

Counsel for the NRC Staff

April 26, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION - 1 -

BACKGROUND - 2 -

DISCUSSION - 5 -

A. Legal Standards - 6 -

B. The Board Correctly Admitted Joint Petitioners' Contention 1-E, As Revised - 7 -

C. The Board Correctly Admitted Joint Petitioners' Contention 5-E, As Revised - 10 -

D. The Applicant's Appeal Regarding SACE Contentions 1 and 2
Should Be Dismissed as Moot..... - 13 -

CONCLUSION - 14 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS:

U.S. Supreme Court:

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)8

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS:

Commission:

Crow Butte Resources, Inc. (Marsland Expansion Area),
CLI-14-2, 79 NRC 11 (2014).....6

Crow Butte Resources, Inc. (North Trend Expansion Project),
CLI-09-12, 69 NRC 535 (2009).....6

DTE Elec. Co. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2),
CLI-15-18, 82 NRC 135 (2015).....6

Duke Energy Corp. (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2; Catawba
Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-02-28, 56 NRC 373 (2002)... ..9

Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 6 and 7),
CLI-17-12, 86 NRC 215 (2017).....6

Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant,
Units 3 and 4), CLI-15-25, 82 NRC 389 (2015).....6

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P. (Claiborne Enrichment Center),
CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998)8

NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC (Seabrook Station, Unit 1),
CLI-18-4, 87 NRC 89 (2018).....6

NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC (Seabrook Station, Unit 1),
CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012).....8

Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant,
Units 1 and 2), CLI-16-9, 83 NRC 472 (2016)6

Tennessee Valley Authority (Clinch River Nuclear Site Early Site Permit
Application), CLI-18-5, 87 NRC 119 (2018)6

USEC, Inc. (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 NRC 433 (2006)9

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:

Houston Lighting & Power Co. (South Texas Project, Units 1 & 2),
ALAB-799, 21 NRC 360 (1985).....13

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4),
LBP-19-3, 89 NRC __ (Mar. 7, 2019) (slip op.).....*passim*

Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3
and 4), Order (Denying FPL’s Motions to Strike Portions of Replies,
Granting FPL’s Request to File Surreply, Granting SACE and Joint
Petitioners’ Motion to File Response to Surreply, and Authorizing
NRC Staff to File Response) (Oct. 23, 2018) (unpublished)3

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site),
LBP-07-3, 65 NRC 237 (2007).....8

STATUTES:

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 4321-4347.....7

REGULATIONS:

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1).....10
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(i)-(vi).....9
10 C.F.R. § 2.3114
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b)1
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(d)(1)6
10 C.F.R. § 2.323(f)(1).....4
10 C.F.R. § 51.45(c) 8
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3) 4
10 C.F.R. § 51.71(d) 8
10 C.F.R. Part 518
10 C.F.R. Part 51, Appendix B, Table B-1.....12, 13

MISCELLANEOUS:

Establishment of Atomic Safety and Licensing Board; Florida Power & Light Co.,
83 Fed. Reg. 40,360 (Aug. 14, 2018).....3

Florida Power & Light Co.; Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 3 and 4;
License renewal application; receipt, 83 Fed. Reg. 17,196 (Apr. 18, 2018).....2

Florida Power & Light Co.; Turkey Point Units 6 and 7; Combined licenses and
record of decision; issuance, 83 Fed. Reg. 18,091 (Apr. 25, 2018)2

Florida Power & Light Co.; Turkey Point Nuclear Generating, Unit Nos. 3 and 4;
License renewal application; opportunity to request a hearing and to petition
to intervene, 83 Fed. Reg. 19,304 (May 2, 2018).....2

Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ's National Environmental
Policy Act Regulations, 46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981).....8
